

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WAL-MART STORES, INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHELLE BRAUN, INDIVIDUALLY  
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS  
SIMILARLY SITUATED, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari To  
The Superior Court Of Pennsylvania And  
To The Supreme Court Of Pennsylvania**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
DRI – THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
JOHN PARKER SWEENEY  
PRESIDENT OF DRI—THE  
VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP  
1615 L Street N.W.  
Suite 1350  
Washington, DC 20036

SIMON TURNER BAILEY  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP  
188 East Capitol Street  
Suite 400  
Jackson, MS 39201

SCOTT BURNETT SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP  
200 Clinton Avenue West  
Suite 900  
Huntsville, AL 35801  
ssmith@babbc.com  
(256) 517-5100

MICHAEL R. PENNINGTON  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP  
1819 Fifth Avenue North  
Birmingham, AL 35203

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS</i> .....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 2    |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 3    |
| I. The Pennsylvania Courts’ Trial-By-Formula Approach Violated Wal-Mart’s Constitutional Rights. ....                                     | 3    |
| A. Relying on representative proof does not always make sense or comport with due process. ....   | 5    |
| B. When due process requires individual proof, class action procedure must be applied in a way that protects core substantive rights..... | 11   |
| II. This Case Presents An Opportunity To Curtail Due Process Abuses In State Court Class Actions. ....                                    | 15   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 18   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Am. Sur. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932) .....                                  | 13            |
| <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct.<br>1740 (2011).....                 | 16            |
| <i>Braun v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 106 A.3d 656<br>(Pa. 2014).....                     | 11            |
| <i>Coe v. Armour Fertilizer Works</i> , 237 U.S. 413<br>(1915).....                         | 5, 8, 11      |
| <i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1426<br>(2013).....                            | 15            |
| <i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 325 P.3d 916<br>(Cal. 2014) .....                   | 13            |
| <i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....   | 15            |
| <i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....  | 3, 12, 13     |
| <i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914).....   | 3             |
| <i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431<br>U.S. 324 (1977).....               | 6             |
| <i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC</i> , 571 F.3d<br>672 (7th Cir. 2009) .....             | 16            |
| <i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972) .....   | 13            |
| <i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....   | 3, 12         |
| <i>Morosetti v. Louisiana Land &amp; Exploration Co.</i> ,<br>564 A.2d 151 (Pa. 1989) ..... | 9             |
| <i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)....                                  | 3, 16         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1<br>(2010).....  | 5             |
| <i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346<br>(2007).....     | 13            |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797<br>(1985).....  | 16            |
| <i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....              | 15            |
| <i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....                  | 12            |
| <i>United States v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673<br>(1971)..... | 13            |
| <i>W. Life Indem. Co. v. Rupp</i> , 235 U.S. 261<br>(1913).....        | 7             |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541<br>(2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

|                                  |               |
|----------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1..... | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. art. VI .....        | 11            |

## STATUTES AND RULES

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....                | 12     |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23..... | 12, 16 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 374 (9th ed. 2009) .....   | 9          |
| G. Chin Chao, <i>Securities Class Actions &amp; Due Process</i> , 1996 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 547 (1996) .....   | 16         |
| Howard M. Downs, <i>Federal Class Actions: Due Process by Adequacy of Representation (Identity of Claims) &amp; the Impact of General Telephone v. Falcon</i> , 54 Ohio St. L.J. 607 (1993).....    | 12, 16, 17 |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS §§ 45, 50 .....   | 9          |
| Saby Ghoshray, <i>Hijacked by Statistics, Rescued by Wal-Mart v. Dukes: Probing Commonality &amp; Due Process Concerns in Modern Class Action Litigation</i> , 44 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 467 (2012)..... | 12, 14     |
